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RFP REFERENCE

QUESTION

RESPONSE

Amendment 0003, W52P1J-16-R-0003, MMT RFP,
Section L.5.2.1.1 c (6) (v) verses Technical Exhibit
"A", TE 1 M-S-T Minimum Function Labor Category
Hours

RFP section reads: GCSS-A PWS 5.9 & 5.10 hours are to be proposed in the base year only. For proposal purposed
only, the government will utilize the propopulated 1360 hours as a representation of the FTE for the GCSS A.
Shouldn't the hours be 1032 as mandated by Exhibit "A" TE1 M-S-T Min Function Labor Category for GCSS-Army?

As mandated by TE1 M-S-T M in Functional Labor
Category for GCSS-Army the hours should be 1032,
Section L.5.2.1.1(c)(6)(v) will be revised and provided
in Amendment 0004.

Amendment 0003, W52P1J-16-R-0003, MMT RFP,
Section A, paragraph 1.d on page 2 of 24

Subject RFP reference talks about an updated DOL Wage Determination that was provided; however, it was not
contained in the email received on 9/13/2016.

Correct, Attachment 0007 - DOL Wage Determination
was not provided in the email notification. This
Attachment can be found on FedBizOps.

Attachment 0002 and Q&A 26

Based on Q&A 26, we assume that the PM for the MMT and GCSS-A on the Attachment 0002 are one and the same
and his/her time would be split between the two areas. However, if the PM is split between the two, for example, 0.1
FTE for the PM in the base year for the GCSS-A, then there would be 0.9 FTE for the PM in the base year for the MMT.
But this would then also apply to the Option Years as both base and OYs are on the same sheet. The 0.9 FTE for the PM
would carry over to the OYs, when the OYs should be 1.0 FTE for the PM. Will the Government revise the Attachment
0002 to provide one sheet for the base year and one sheet for the OYs or provide instructions on how the contractor is
to repond to this requirement?

The Attachment 0002 will not be revised. The
offeror should develop its approach and propose
accordingly. Propose the GCSS-A tab as needed to
meet the base year, and propose the

Material Management tab as needed for the option
years.

Attachment 0002, PWS Paragraph 1.3.2.1 & 1.4.5

Attachment 0002 for both the MMT and GCSS-A shows the APM as a separate position. PWS 1.3.2.1 states "Named
Key Positions are to be not less than one (1) FTE each and may not be ‘dual — hatted’ with other Key Positions with the
exception of the Project Manager (PM), and Operations Manager except during transition of another named Key
Position not to exceed 30 days." PWS 1.4.5 states "Additionally, utilizing an existing staff member, the contractor will
designate an alternate PM to be available in the event the PM is absent or otherwise unavailable." Is the APM a full
time equivalent or another manager that will ‘dual — hatted’? If a ‘dual — hatted’ manager, on the MMT sheet of
Attachment 0002, should we place a "0" in the FTE column for the APM? How would we handle the APM on the GCSS-
A sheet of Attachment 0002?

The APM position listed in Attachment 0002 is a
separate, stand-alone position and may not be dual-
hatted. The designated alternate PM in PWS 1.4.5
should be an existing staff member in the event that
the seperate, stand-alone PM and APM are absent or
otherwise unavailabe.




